CAMBRIA ey

Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, OR

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

el June 23, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery

Groundwater Protection Program
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Subsurface Investigation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995840
Agency Case #STID 1646
Cambria Project #242-0523

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
is submitting the results of the subsurface investigation conducted on January 18 and 19, 2000 at
the above-referenced site. The investigation was conducted in accordance with Cambria’s
November 15, 1999 Investigation Work Plan, which was approved with conditions, in the
December 1, 1999 Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) correspondence.
Presented below are summaries of the site background, investigation procedures, investigation
results, and conclusions.

BACKGROUND

Site Description: This Shell-branded station is located at the intersection of First Street and
Vineyard Avenue, in Pleasanton, California (Figure 1). Three 10,000-gallon gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs) and one 550-gallon waste-oil UST are located at the site.

1985, Subsurface Investigation: In 1985 Emcon Associates of San Jose, California installed five
soil borings between 20 and 30 feet below grade (fbg) adjacent to the gasoline USTs and
collected soil samples. One soil boring was converted into a monitoring well of 30 ft depth. The
maximum volatile fuel hydrocarbons detected was 1,300 parts per million (ppm) in S-B 4 at 15
feet below grade (fbg). No benzene was detected in the soil samples collected during this
investigation. No groundwater was ever encountered in the monitoring well.
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1986, Underground Storage Tank Removal: In 1986 Blaine Tech Services of San Jose,
California (Blaine) collected soil samples beneath the four gasoline underground storage tanks
when they were removed. Blaine collected soil samples from the excavation at each end of each
tank and analyzed the samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). The concentrations of TPHg in the
samples ranged from 240 ppm to below detection limits. Three 10,000-gallon, double-walled,
fiberglass tanks were installed at a location closer to the dispenser islands. No oil was detected in
a soil sample collected from the waste-oil tank excavation.

March 1990, Subsurface Investigation: In March 1990, Hart Crowser, Inc. of San Francisco
e (Hart), California drilled three soil borings between 30 and 50 feet deep in the vicinity of the
former gasoline tanks and collected soil samples. They also abandoned monitoring well S-1 by
drilling it out, and they continued drilling past the depth of the monitoring well to a total depth of
45 fbg. Soil samples were also collected from the well abandonment boring. The soil samples
from all four borings were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Concentrations of 380 ppm and 290
ppm TPHg were detected in the samples from the well abandonment boring at 30 and 35 fbg,
respectively. - The maximum TPHg concentration in soil samples from the other borings was 18
ppm. In April 1990, Hart drilled two more soil borings at the site to a total depth of 51.5 fbg and
collected soil samples. A maximum concentration of 820 ppm TPHg in one boring was detected
at a depth of 35 fbg. No TPHg was detected in the other soil boring. A small amount of

groundwater was present at 49.5 fbg in one boring.

September 1995, Dispenser and Piping Replacement: On September 8 and 11, 1995, Weiss
Associates of Emeryville, California collected soil samples from beneath the gasoline product
piping and dispensers. Paradiso Mechanical of San Leandro, California removed the product
lines and replaced the dispensers and piping. A maximum concentration of 120 ppm TPHg was
detected in soil samples collected at the southernmost former dispenser. Approximately 40 cubic
yards of soil were overexcavated at the direction of the Pleasanton Fire Department.

July 1998, Facility Upgrade: TIn July 1998, Cambria inspected the waste-oil-tank, remote-fill
piping during its removal by Gettler-Ryan of Dublin, California. No hydrocarbon impact was
observed during the site visit, and, therefore, no further investigation was required. Total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel was detected at 27 ppm in a sample collected from the pea
gravel.

April 1999, Subsurface Investigation: In April 1999, Cambria advanced soil borings SB-6 and
SB-7 and converted $B-6 to monitoring well, MW-1. TPHg was detected in soil sample SB-7-
40.0° at 83 ppm. Benzene was detected at 0.1 ppm in the sample from 45 fbg in boring SB-6. No

other TPHg or benzene was detected in soil samples. TPHg was detected in grab groundwater
2
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samples from borings SB-6 and SB-7 at concentrations of 10,000 and 750 ppb, respectively.
Benzene was detected in SB-6 and SB-7 at concentrations of 4,500 and 20 ppb, respectively. No
MTBE (by EPA Method 8020) was reported in soil or groundwater samples collected during this
investigation.

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Cambria positioned the wells for this investigation to determine whether groundwater has been
impacted by hydrocarbons. Two soil borings were dnlled onsite, and were converted to
‘ monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 (Figure 2).

The procedures for this subsurface investigation, described in Cambria’s approved work plan, are
summarized below. Analytical results for soil and groundwater are summarized in Tables 1 and 2
and presented as Attachment A. Boring logs and Cambria’s standard field procedures for
monitoring well installation are presented as Attachments B and C, respectively. State well
completion forms are presented as Attachment D.

Personnel Present: Barbara Jakub, Project Geologist of Cambria.

Permits: Zone 7 Water Agency permit #99215.

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California (License #485165).

Drilling Dates: January 18 and 19, 2000.

Drilling Method: Hollow-stem auger with continuous coring and split-spoon
sampler.

Number of Borings: Two (MW-2 and MW-3) (Figure 2).

Number of Wells: Two (MW-2 and MW-3) (Figure 2).

Boring Depths: 47 fbg and 42 fbg, respectively (Attachment B).

Well Depths: 46 fbg and 35 fbg, respectively (Attachment B).

Groundwater Depths: Groundwater was encountered at 33 fbg in MW-2 and at 25 fbg

in MW-3*. Blaine measured groundwater on February 10, 2000 <
at 36.62 fbg in MW-2 and 32.77 fbg in MW-3. *The

3




Groundwater Gradieni:

Sediment Lithology:

Well Materials:

Screened Iniervals:

Well Elevation
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groundwater encountered at 25 fbg in MW-3 may have been
perched.

The groundwater flow direction and gradient is to the north at
0.074, as determined from first quarter water levels (Figure 3).

The site is underlain by silts to 15 and 20 fbg. Interbedded
gravelly sand, sandy silt, and sandy and clayey gravels underlie
the silt. The clayey silt that was encountered at 55 fbg and 59
fbg in SB-6 and SB-7, was encountered at 45 fhg and 40 fbg in
MW-2 and MW-3, respectively. Clayey sand was encountered
at 99 fbg to the total explored depth of 100 fbg. Geologic cross-
sections for the site are presented in Figures 4 and 5.

The wells were constructed using four-inch diameter, 0.020-inch
slotted Schedule 40 PVC well screen, Schedule 40 PVC well
casing and #3 Monterey sand.

26-46 fbg in MW-2 and 20-35 fhg in MW-3 (Attachment B).

The top of casing elevations were surveyed by Virgil Chavez
Land Surveying of Vallejo, California on March 19, 2000
{Attathment E).

Soil and groundwater samples from the borings and wells were
analyzed as follows:

. TPHg by modified EPA Method 8015;

. MTBE, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
{BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; and

. The groundwater sample with the highest reported

concentration of MTBE by EA Method 8020 was
reanalyzed using EPA Method 8260.

Ta characterize stockpiled soil for disposal, four brass tubes were collected from the stockpiled
soil and then composited by the analytical laboratory. The composite samples were analyzed for:

. TPHg by modified EPA Method 8015;
. BTEX by EPA Method 8020; and
. TTLC lead.
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Backfill Method: The borings were backfilled with neat cement grout to match the
existing grade.

Soil Handling: Soil cuttings produced from the borings were disposed by
Manley and Sons Trucking Company of Sacramento, California
at Forward Landfill in Manteca, California on February 2, 2000.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Analytical Results for Soil Samples: No hydrocarbons or MTBE (by EPA Method 8020) was
detected in samples collected during this investigation including capillary fringe samples. The
results are presented in Attachment A.
Analytical Results for Groundwater: The maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations were
detected in MW-1 at 523, and 106 ppb, respectively. The maximum MTBE concentration (by
EPA Method 8020) was reported at 26.8 ppb in MW-3. MTBE was confirmed out of hold time
by EPA Method 8260 depth at 21.5 ppb.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Low concentrations of hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3. No
hydrocarbons or MTBE was detected in soil samples collected from the capillary fringe in the
borings. Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples collected
downgradient of the former UST complex in MW-1 but not downgradient of the current UST
complex, MW-2. MTBE was detected in the groundwater sample collected from upgradient
monitoring well MW-3,

Given the relatively low hydrocarbon and MTBE concentrations in soil and groundwater, the site
may be a candidate for closure. However, we recommend continued groundwater monitoring for
several quarters to establish hydrocarbon and groundwater trends. Future monitoring wiil include

dissolved oxygen measurements to evaluate the bioactivity at the site.
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CLOSING

We appreciate your continued assistance with this project. Please call Barbara Jakub at (510)
420-3309 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

atore L ;”/4/14/

Barbara J. J akug
Project Geglogist

7
taphan A. Bork, C.E.G., CHG.
Associate Hydrogeologist

ENGINEERING
=
Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map

2 — Monitoring Well Locations
3 ~ Groundwaler Contour Map
4 — Geologic Cross-Section A-A’
5 — Geologic Cross-Section B-B’

Tables : 1 — Soil Analytical Results
2 — Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Analytical Reports for Soil and Groundwater
B - Monitoring Well Logs
C - Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation
D — State Well Completion Reports
E - Well Elevation Survey Results
F - Disposal Confirmation

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA #1510-7869
Wyman Hong, Zone 7 Water Agency, 5997 Parkside Drive, Pleasanton, CA
94588-5127

G:\Pleasanton 4226 FirstREPORTS\MWInvRepJan0f.doc
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EXPLANATION
Monitoring well location
Abandoned well
Observation well location

Soil boring location
Former tank pit

Groundwater flow direction

Groundwater elevation contour, in feet above
mean sea level (msl), approximately located;
dashed where inferred

Well designation

Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl
FIGURE
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Groundwater Elevation
Contour Map

Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in
parts per billion and are analyzed by EPA

Method 8020

February 10, 2000
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project# (3¢ ¢ j< pA~| Client: Eo wiv o cﬁggé‘ub
Sampler: Mewr K 3, Start Date: g L~p~3Q
WellLD.: /M=) Well Diameter: (37 3 4 ¢ 3
Total Well Depth:  5¢;, ¥$ Depth to Water: 5 Y. 9Q
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: > Sampling Method: @3
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: IWell Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter__ Multipjier
" 2" 016 5" 102

3 S .90 (Gas)x 3 = (¢G> Gals. 3 0.37 6 147 .
I Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Voiume ¢ 063 Other radius” * 0.163

Time |Temp (F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
feor  |GSF | 6H | Fie g
SN TS 7
(613 1749 | 6% | [F90 [
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: /]
Sampling Time: [G2LG Sampling Date: 2 ~fe- ¢
Sample 1.D.: f/v’i (S [ Laboratory: g—-\-ég - A
Analyzed for: (fpH’ 7‘3@7@{ @a IPED  Other
Equipment Blank 1D.: | Tiene Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: I Post-purge: "
ORP (if rea'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




Project# 0 o LJQ ’V\"l

Date

L~la- 64

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client é_? Wi

A

sie LL6 - First St

; Thickness | Volume of
1 well Depth to of Immiscibles | , ‘Survey
: Size Sheen/ | Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
) Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (&.) (ml) (ft) bottom (ft.) or'TOC -
M| | L |-39.9¢ | 5685 | Toc
21 36t | 4620 | |
M3 ‘-t LT | YT ‘L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




P, g2

TEL:408 §73 7771

INC

BLAINE TECH SERVICES,

& 00 (MON) 09:34

1
]

rth. -

-

~ 1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB SEQUOIA Jous &
B L Al N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 951121105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408} 573-7TT1 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, wc. PRONE {408 572-0555 O era 1 RWQCe REGION
[ ua
CHAIN OF CUSTODY (J OTHER
OO0y rg—r) ]
CLIENT ) u SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Equiva - Karen Petryna 2 :
SITE 4226 First Street % 2 Send invoice to Equiva
£
Pleasanton, CA 3 é S8 = Incident # 98995840
—_ ] o . .
E ‘; § %‘ AF Send report to Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
MATRIX] CONTAINERS | O .4
# AR B A - ATTN: Nick Sudano
ae Q En
Loe L e |32l H[EIE(E]E| 5 |
SAMPLEL.D. CATE | me | &2 poradl = BlS AnoL) A CONDITION[  LAB SAMPLE 8
M-l ewe Lstal v [ 3 | x // '
P~ | ale 3 X | X CONFIRM HIGHEST MTBE N\
A
m—3 YV as| V][> AR /] |concentraion By aze0
\:__
SAMPLING [DATE  [TME |SAMPLNG RESULTS NEEOED
COMPLETED o . o, |o%e |PERFORMED BY Mer Qor ngan NO LATER THAN'
|RELEASED BY \ {DATE [TIME RECEIVED BY [DATE IMME
4—- /L A -\4-00 o ‘
[RELEASED 8Y [DATE |TIME qnecswsn BY JOATE [T™E
{RELEASED BY [oATE friate qRECENE) BY [oATE [NME
DATE SENT  JVIME SENT COOLER#

iSHIPPED VIA




[ 885 is Drive
SequOIa Morgan Hill,laé: 95037
' . (408) 776-5600
Analytical FAX (408) 782 6308
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 2/10/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 4226 First St. Received: 2/11/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  3/2/60 11:03

Notes and Definitions

# Note

I-02 This sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

M-03 Sample was aﬁalyzed at a second dilution per clients request.

P01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

S-02 The surrogate recovery for this sampie cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds
present in the sample.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery .

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 7 of 7




{4\ Sequoia o TS

. (408) 776-9600
Analytical FAX (408) 782.6308
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 2/10/00
1680 Rogers Avenue . Project Number: 4226 First St Received: 2/11/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  3/2/00 11:03

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD

Analyte Analyzed  Level Result Result  Units  Recov. Limits % _ Limit % Notes*

Batch: 0020133 Date Prepared: 2/25/00 Extraction Method: EPA S030B [P/T]

Blank 0020133-BLK1

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2/25/00 ND ug/1 0.500

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 500 47.9 " 76.0-114 95.8

Blank 0020133-BLK2

Methy! tert-butyl ether 2/25/00 ND ug/l 0.560

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 " 500 47.8 " 76.0-114 956

LCS 0020133-BS1

Methy! tert-butyl ether : 2/25/00 50.0 48.1 ug/l 70.0-130  96.2

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 500 48.2 " 76.0-114 96.4.

LCS 0020133-BS2

Methy! tert-butyl ether 2/25/00 50.0 52.5 ug/l 70.0-130 105

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 " 0.0 47.7 " 76.0-114 954

Matrix Spike 0020133-MS1 L002192-01 -

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2/25/00 50.0 ND 48.1 ug/l 60.0-140 962

Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 500 47.1 " 76.0-114  94.2

Matrix Spike Dup 0020133-MSD1  L002192-01

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2/25/00 50.0 ND 49.3 ug/l 60.0-140 98.6 250 246

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethare-d4 " 30.0 47.3 " 76.0-114 946

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page6of 7




(4 Sequoia e

. (408) 7756-9600
Analytical FAX (408 782-6308
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 2/10/00
1680 Rogers Avenue : Project Number: 4226 First St. Received: 2/11/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  3/2/00 11:03

gy
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
LCS Dup 0B23009-BSD1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 2/23/00 250G 208 ugfl 70-130 119 25 2.9%
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene ” 10.0 10.9 " 70-130 109
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 5 of 7




885 Jarvis Drive
Maeargan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Sequoia
Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 2/10/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 4226 First St. Received: 2/11/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  3/2/00 11:03

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RFPD
Analyte Analyzed  Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits Y%  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0B22011 Date Prepared: 2/22/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 0B22¢11-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 2/22/00 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 4.500
Xylenes (total} " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene * 16.0 8.92 " 70-130 892
LCS 0B22011-BS1
Benzene 2/22/00 10.0 9.06 ug/l 70-130  50.6
Toluene " 10.0 8.38 " 70-130 838
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 838 - " 70-130  83.8
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 24.4 " 70-130 813
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.¢ 8.97 " 70-130 897
LCS Dup 0B22011-BSD1
Benzene 2/22/00 10.0 8.89 ug/l 70-130 889 25  1.39
Toluene " 10.0 833 " 70-130 833 25 0.598
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 8.31 " 70-130  83.1 25 0.839
Xylenes (total) " 300 24.0 " 70-130  80.0 25 165
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene " 10.0 924 " 70-130 924

Batch: 0B23009

Date Prepared: 2/23/00

Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T]

Blank 0B23009-BLK1

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 2/23/00 ND ugfl 50.0
Benzene " ND N 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND . 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500

Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 943 " 70-130 943
LCS 0B23009-BS1

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 2/23/00 250 307 ugfl 70-130 123
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 10.6 - 70-130 - 106

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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‘ Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 2/10/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 4226 First St. Received: 2/11/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  3/2/00 11:03
MTBE by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-3 MJIB0473-03 Water 102
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0020133 2/25/00  2/25/00 2.00 21.5 ug/l
" " " 76.0-114 107 %

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions,

Page 3 of 7




Sequoia

Analytical

B85 Janvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 2/10/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 4226 First St. Received: 2/11/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  3/2/00 11:03
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 M.JB0473-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0B23009 2/23/00  2/23/00  DHS LUFT 500 523 ug/l P-01
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 5.00 106 "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 5.00 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " " DHS LUFT 5.00 ND "
Xylenes (fotal) " " " DHS LUFT 5.00 318 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " 2/22/00  DHS LUFT 250 290 " M-03
Surrogate. a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " 2/23/00  70-130 86.5 %
MW-2 MJB0473-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0B23009 2/23/00  2/23/00 DHS LUFT 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " * " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total} " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-buiyl ether " " o DHS LUFT 250 2.61 " - N
m‘ga!e: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70-130 92.0 %
MW-3 MJIB0473-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0B22011  2/22/00 2/22/00  DHS LUFT 50.0 180 ug/l P-0i
BRenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 5.12 "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 0.714 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " DHS LUFT 2.50 26.8 " B
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70-130 155 % S5-02

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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4

Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services {Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 2/10/00

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 4226 First St. Received: 2/11/00

San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  3/2/00 11:03
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled

MW-1 MIB0473-01 Water 2/10/00

MW-2 MIB0473-02 Water 2/10/00

MW-3 MIB0473-03 Water 2/10/00

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Kayvan Kimyai, Project Manager D.M.
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(408) 776-9600

% ¢ Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

March 2, 2000

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Equiva 4226 First Street, Pleasanton
Dear Nick Sudano

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 11, 2000.
If you have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Project Manager D.M.

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station S
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

" ~ | MTBE | MTBE Depthto]| GW

WellID | Date TPPH B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water | Elevation
(uglt) | ug) | ugit) | uoit) | (ugn) | (uglt) | (ugnt) | (MsL)| (%) (MSL)

MW-1 06/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 371.20] 37.81 333.39
| MwW-1 06/30/1999 89.0 5.89 | <0.500] <0.500| 0.652 | <5.00 NA 371.20| 3365 337.55
MW-1 | 09/24/1999 1,560 473 | <10.0 | <100 | 228 <2.50 NA 371.20| 37.04 334.18

MW-1 12/08/1999 1,020 375 | <5.00 | <6.00 | 15.2 <50.0 NA 371.20| 36.79 334.41

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Methed 8015
BTEX = benzens, toluene, sthylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L. = parts per billion

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

Well MN-1 surveyéd on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Wells MW-1 through MW-3 surveyed on March 18, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

7*@1}/, '
Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DKJ/jt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Suite C
Qakland, CA 94608-2411




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?Elgﬁlgégwcm_ SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
{408) 573-T771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'’S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

Apnl 17, 2000

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanion, CA

Monitoring performed on February 3, 7 and 10, 2000

Groundwater Monitoring Report 000210-M-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Sheli-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is coliected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted (rom the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.
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Client:
Project;
LCS Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Gasoline

Approved By:

LCBA20597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Equiva Services LLC Service Request:
4226 1st. St, Pleasanton, CA/9899584( (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected:
Soil Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Laboratory Control Sample Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Lub Control Sample Units:
S200126-LCS Basis:
CAS

Percent

Recovery
Prep Analysis True Percent  Acceptance

Methad Method Value Result Recovery Limits

EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 0.44 88 57-154
EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 0.45 90 60-142
EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 0.46 92 46-150
EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 10 8.3 83 67-121

@f%ﬂ/ Date: __ 2~ 5—#v

52000203
NA

NA
1/26/00
1/28/00

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Gasoline

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Equiva Services LLC Service Request: 52000203
4226 1st. St, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected: NA
Suail Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: 1/26/00
Date Analyzed: 1/28/00
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
BATCH QC Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

§200194-002MS,

Prep
Method

EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030

Analysis
Method

80218

8021B

8021B
CA/LUFT

MRL

0.005

0.005

0.005
1

Spike Level Sample
MS DMS Result

0.5
0.5
05

10

5200194-002DMS

0.5 ND
0.5 ND
0.5 ND
10 ND

Basis: Wet

Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Result Acceptance  Percent  Result
MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference Notes

034 033 68 66 57-154
035 034 70 68 60-142
036 035 72 70 46-150
12 85 72 85 67-121

DMS/020597p
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Methed;
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

MW-2-6.3'
MW-2-16.5'
MW-2-21.5
MW-2-26.0'
MW-2-30.5'
MW-2-35.00
MW-3-5.0'
MW-3-10,5'
MW-3-155'
MW-3-20.5'
MW-3.25.5'
BATCH QC
BATCH QC
Lab Control Sample
Method Blank

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Lquiva Services LLC Service Request: §2000203
4226 1st. St, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected: NA
Soil Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA 5030 Units; PERCENT
8021B  CA/MLUFT Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Lab Code Notes a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
52000203-001 100 95
52000203-002 95 102
52000203-003 95 89
82000203004 98 92
52000203-005 100 93
52000203-006 99 93
52000203-007 99 93
52000203-008 97 91
52000203-009 98 91
82000203-010 95 90
52000203-011 98 91
5200194-002MS 102 113
8200194-002DMS 102 111
8200126-1.CS 102 %6
5200126-8B1 103 97
CAS Acceptance Limits: 70-130% 70-130%

SUR2/020397p

Ylu %)/ Date: g~ 5-BO
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request: 52000203
Project: 4226 1st. S8t, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#H)SAP#135782 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: NA
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Methad Blank Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: §200126-SB1 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRE Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/TUFT 1 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Toluene EFA 5030 802Z1B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 802iB 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND

Approved By: dﬁgl/ Date: a -240

1822/020597p




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request:
Project: 4226 1st. St, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected:
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received:
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
Sample Name: MW-3-255 Units:
Lab Code: §2000203-011 Basis:
Test Motes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT i 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 80218 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 H 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EFA 3030 8021B 0.005 i 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EFPA 5030 8021B 0.005 I 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether EPA 5030 80218 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Approved By: ﬁk% Date: -3 —60
U
1822/020597p

82000203
1/18/00
1/20/00

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request: 52000203
Project: 4226 1st. St, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected: 1/18/00
Sample Matrix: Sail Date Received: 1/20/00

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-3-20.5' Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: $2000203-010 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 R2021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Kylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND

Approved By: &k@ Date: -3V

1522/020597p
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Equiva Services LLL.C

4226 1st. 5t, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP# 135782
Sail

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

MW-3-15.5
§2000203-009

Prep Analysis Dilution

Method Method MRL

EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1
EPA 5030 3021B 0.005 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 1

O A

Date

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date

1/26/00  1/28/00
1/26/00 1/28/00
1/26/00 1/28/00
1/26/00  1/28/00
1/26/00 1/28/00
1/26/00 1/28/00
2 B-ed

§S22/020597p

Units:
Basis:

Factor Exiracted Analyzed Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

52000203
1/18/00
1/20/00

mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Equiva Services LLC

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

4226 1st. St, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782

Soil

MW-3-10.5'
§52000203-008

Prep
Method

EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Analysis Dilution  Date

Method MRL

CA/LUFT 1 i 1/26/00
8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00
8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00
8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00
RO21B 0.005 1 1/26/00
BO21B 0.05 1 1/26/00

Date: 230

Service Request: 52000203
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date

Units:
Basis:

Factor Extracted Analyzed Result

1/28/00
1/28/00
1/28/00
1/28/00
1/28/00

« 1/28/00

Approved By: /Q,U—\%Ul/

1522/6205%7p

Page 10

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Y/18/00
1/20/00

mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Equiva Services LLC Service Request:
4226 1st. 5t, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected:
Sail Date Received:

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

MW-3-5.0' Units:
52000203-007 Basis:
Prep Analysis Dilution Date Date

Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 80218 (.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 802iB 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND

1522/620597p

&ﬁgﬂé\/ Date: &~ 380

Page 9

82000203
1/18/00
1/20/00

mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Result
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request: $2000203
Project: 4226 st St, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected: 1/18/00
Sample Matrix: Soit Date Received: 1/20/00
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-2-35.0 Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: $2000203-006 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CAMLUFT 1 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 80218 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 80218 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND

Approved By: QM QL{\/

1822/020597p
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Kylenes, Total

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Equiva Services LLC Service Request:
4226 1st. 8t, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENTH#)SAP# 135782 Date Collected:
Soil Date Received:

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

MW-2-30.5' Uhnits;
52000203-005 Basis:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date

Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
EPA 5030 CA/LUFT I 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 80218 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 3021B 0.0035 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND

1522020597

pm 40{1’ Date: _2-380

Page 7

52000203
1/18/00
1/20/00

mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Result
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request: $2000203
Project: 4226 1st. 8t, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected: 1/18/00
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 1/20/00

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-2-26.0' Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: §2000203-004 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Toluene EPA 3030 8021B 0.005 | 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 R021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EFA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether EPA 5030 B021B 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND

Approved By: ﬁu 0{){1/ Date:  3- 30

1522/020597p




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request:
Project: 4226 1st. 8t, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected:
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received;
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
Sample Name; MW-2-21.5 Units:
Lab Code: $2000203-003 Basis:
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date

Analyte Method Methad MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 i 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8(G21B 0.005 i 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 80218 0.005 I 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 2021B 0,005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1726/00 1/28/00 ND
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether EPA 5030 80218 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Approved By: Q A Q[]/ Date: ; ~h o

15224020597
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request: 52000203
Project: 4226 1st. St, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected: 1/18/00
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 1/20/00

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Narme: MW-2-16.5' Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: 52000203-002 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Resuli Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 80218 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 30218B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether EFRA 5030 8021B 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND

N
Approved By: ﬁu%/

v

1822020597p

Page 4




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request: 2000203
Project: 4226 1st. St, Pleasanton, CA/98995840 (INCIDENT#)SAP#135782 Date Collected: 1/18/00
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 1/20/00
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-2-6.3' Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: $2000203-001 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EFPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 | 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 80218 0.00% 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Toluene EPA 3030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 80218 6.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether EPA 5030 80218 0.05 1 1/26/00 1/28/00 ND

T

Approved By: QI 1 %/]/ Date: 23~

1322/020597p

Page 3




COLUMEBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

AZLA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

ASTM American Saciety for Testing and Materials

BOD Biochemical Oxygen Dernand

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzens, Xylenes

CAM California Assessment Metals

CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

CFC Chlarofluorocarbon

CFU Colony-Forming Unit

CcOoD Chemical Oxygen Demand

DEC Department of Environmental Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DLCS Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample

DMS Duplicate Matrix Spike

DOE Department of Ecology

DOH Department of Heatth

EPA U. 5. Envirenmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatagraphy

GCIMS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Ic lon Chromatography

ICB Initial Calibration Blank sample

icp Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry

icv Initial Calibration Verification sample

J Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.

LCS Laboratory Control Sample

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Modified

MBAS Methylene Biue Active Substances

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. §. EPA.

MDL Method Detection Limit

MPN Most Probable Number

MRL Method Reporting Limit

M3 Matrix Spike

MTBE Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

NA Not Applicable

NAN Nat Analyzed

NC Not Calculated

NCASI National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream lmprovemant

ND Not Detested at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)

NEOSH MNational Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units

ppb Parts Per Billion

ppm Parts Per Million

PaL Practicai Quantitation Limit

QANQC Quality Assurance/Quality Control

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RPD Refative Percent Difference

&M Selected len Monitoring

SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1892

STLC Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration

sSW Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SV-B4E,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, I, [IA, and IIB.

TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

TDS Total Dissolved Solids

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater thah or equal
to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.

TRPH Total Recaverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TSS Total Suspended Sclids

TTLC Total Threshold Limit Concentration

VOA Volatile Organic Analyte(s} ACRONLST.DOGC 7/14/95




Columbia
Analytical
Services "

An Ernployvee-Owned Company

February 3, 2000 Service Request No.: 52000203

Ms. Barb Jakub

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Ste. C

Oakland, CA 94608

RE: 4226 1st. Street, Pleasanton, CA

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on January 20, 2000.
All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory's quality assurance program.
Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply to the sample(s) analyzed.
Columbia Analytical Services is not responsible for use of less than the complete report.
Signature of this CAS Analytical Report confirms that pages 2 through 17, following, have

been thoroughly reviewed and approved for release.

Columbia Analytical Services is certified for environmental analyses by the California
Department of Health Services (certificate number: 2352, expiration: January 31, 2001).

If you have any questions, please call me at (408) 748-9700.
Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Lori T)gfb

Project Chemist

ARAA \irtar Cruirt w Santa Clarm CA QRNRA w Telanhona (4ADRY 748-9700  « Fax (4081 748-9860




Attachment A

Analytical Reports for Soil and Groundwater



CAMBRIA

Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station Incident# 98995840
4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California

Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylé-ﬁes MTBE
* (concentrations teported in ppb) >
MW-1 523 106 <35.00 <5.00 31.8 2.90
MW-2 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2.61
MW-3 i80 5.12 <0.500 <0.500 1 26.8 (21.3a)

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-Buryl Ether by EPA 8020. Results in parentheses confirmed using $260.
ppb = parts per billion

a =sample analyzed out of hold time.

Samples collected February 10, 2000

G:proxy\3cr1088WJan00SOILTBL.XLS 2




CAMBRIA

Table1 Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station Incident# 98995840

4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California

W TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene MTBE
< {concentrations reported in ppm) »
MW-2-6.3' <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 «<0.05
MW-2-16.5' <1.0 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05
MW-2-21.% <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05
MW-2-26.0' <1.0 <0.005 «<0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05
MW-2-30.3' <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05
MW-2-35.0' <1.0 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05
MW-3-5.0¢ <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05
MW-3-10.5' <10 <0.005 «<0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05
MW-3-15.5 <1.0 «<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05
MW-3-20.5' <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 «<(0.005 <0.010 <0.05
MW-3-25.5' <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether by EPA 8020.
ppm = parts per million

Samples collected January 18 and 19, 2000

Gproxy\3crl1098\JanD0SOILTBL XLS




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SREET

Project#: Ao 0 Ni6 Ma ] lob#  GF99584g
Sampler: - Moy 1 S Date: L~f4~ ot
. "—_—-—_—-—-———_“_
Well 1.D.: Mo~ Lo _|Well Diameter; 2 3 @ 6 3
|Total Well Depth:  Y(, 2.q Depth to Water: 3 (., (,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feer):
- * ‘_—_—_—-—_—-—_—-—-—_
Refexenced to: /P’\?é} Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): © o yst HACH
Well Digmeter ~—  Muikiplier Well Diatreter Multiplier P —
2" _ 0.16 5" 102
" 037 - 1.47
o Fi 0.65 Otteer tadivs’ * 0,163 ]
Furge Method: @ Sampling Method: Br
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Subntarsible Othet:
Exiraction Puinp
Other:
F éc L X 3 = { é-\ ; Gals.
I Case Volmne {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volurge
Time | Tewp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidily Gals. Removed Observations
e [64d (6 | /v ki
138 166y |G | s3er 13
1499 g6 (67 | [Fuc '

Did weli dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

/7

sampling Time: Y350 Sampling Date: 2~ [~ O ¥

Sample LD.: | -1 Laboratory: S{éﬁﬁ@ BC  Qther

Analyzed for: 1{— 9,(3‘ EX (KI-TBEv TPH.D Other: —

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "R, Post-purge: e,
QO.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Fost-purge: myv




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: (G GGLIG ponn | ~[Siter AP SPyp
Sampler: Aol JS_ Date: L-Ig~0 ¢
Well LD.:  pMir-d Well Diameter: 2 3 (/@) 6 3
Total Well Depth: 4, %7} Depthto Water: ~ § 1.7 7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /BVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: ~@1
C@ Waterra Disposabie Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic _ Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Weil Diameter _Muitiplier
" 0.04 I’ 0.65
(17 (Gasyx 3 - _ %9 cas 2: 0.16 & 147
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Voinme 3 937 Other. rodius™* 0.163
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
Joo | L9 | 6T | 799¢ |
Go4 1667 | 6T | IS ‘ Z

906 615 |6 [F5e J

Did well dewater? Yes @ Galons actually evacuated: =

Sampling Time: (? {5 Sampling Date: L~ ~ 69

Sample I.D.: M- 3 Laboratory: @; Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: [PHG) @'E}?} @;} TPH-D  Other: |

EB LD. (if applizzgfe): o e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPR-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: ey
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95142 (408) 573-0555




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project# O OQAD T -7 o~ Client: £.6 ¢y o2 .
Developer: 15 ¥ . Date Developed: o — F-& O .

Well LD. YA - & Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3. ‘f% 6

Total Well Depth: r Depth to Water: _

BeforeLfS.ga After [-—] Sf?( Before 55,5/  After LD_ 3 Q

Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:

s T

T mi o =

d = dlammer (i) L = L47

512 > I am

e F X O b+

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer O Electric Submersible ~ S«

Middleburg J=( Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used _ Y1 °°  Swwnb

| VOLUME

TME | TEMP (F) pH COND. _| TURBIDITY.| REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
(320|688 | €2 952 (2250 | G 7| S5 Alor 30mm
(3271689 (65 1973 |70 |15 9 >y Sendy
15341987 |63 [SO4A 2900 [ 30| | Clanesd onk”

T SWdEkd 4o Ele Shb, -] Gt (WYL cand
2381690 1G] [2030]72003[9¢ % | T,
(5271700 163 | 195y 1706 335 |wyp ) i
Nyo |76 16.] 2023 | 7300 | Yo H4RD Bottown
DS 41 1702162 [203) (7300 | Y T 1o START Wk
153217031 G2 {23007 [7A00 [ 53¢ | |
349 170.2] &3 3039 7500, <03 | Slown R dhang

s 1703 €3 (2036 [ 7000 | (7 .
1 BARD Pootiam ! N

Did Well Dewater? & 7

If yes, note above.

Gallons Acwally Evacuated: {, 2%




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: f"}r}’)a\Dq 7 &

Client: qu-‘\}r—

Developer: VA5 Date Deveioped: D~ 2 - &>
Well ID. vl — > Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 378 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: o
Before 24,9 After éi 5'?” Before 32 .54  After 2).9%
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Voinme Cenversion Factor (VCE): Well dis. VCF
m[mx(ﬂ‘mmmzl § : g;g
e S
S > - e
}- O X [ /0
1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes = gallons
‘Purging Device:. Bailer = Electric Submersible a
Middleburg === - Suction Pump Qa
Type of Installed Pump
Qther equipment used 1 Senb
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
Yo Gt | 2.7 |22 FA 7200 | /4l Wrged forlSwmin
1T |6t F1 7.5 [9BTF 7205 | 2 | ;dlis oo cmk
(1] oty | 7.€ [22%Y | 700 | 3 Rt At s gone Silk,
ol 8 F| (3 | 3315 | 7200 Y o Beler” 7
2D 1692163 |92%9 [7a0t | 5 [Nk Goyin H20"
oy let 6 le. .2 1029 [Zan [ [Fer w30
W2l b (.2 (22927005 | 7 [Sow e\v\&wp
(42 k€ Fle 2 [209¢ | 72an| % Loder !
14521 . 5165 |229F [ Zamd |
1436 6% Ll 2 2295 [ 520010 HAND dlsun
T adD Bllm Yo Sk i
Did Well Dewater? W< If yes, note above. Gallons Acwally Evacnated: | ) }; _‘J



-

WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _o@® 2035~ ¥/ Date 2-Z-op Clhent _&@uZiw

Site 4244 Freer o  Preasow mw

| Thickness | Volume df
T Well Depthto |  of Immiscibles _ Survey

o Size Sheen/ | Immiscible| Immiscible Removed |Depih towater Depth to well | Point: TOR
1 WellID (in.) Odor | Liquid (f.)| Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom {ft.) | or TOC |
lmw-2 | Y | 3145 44.02| Toc
lmw-3| 4 22.06) 26.47| v

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Josz, T8 S5

112 {438} S7T3-0E55




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 0o 0202 =¥/ Client: ewyrys .
Developer: Leon & - Date Develop2d: 23 wwo
WellID. mw. 2 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 (%) 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: o
Before 44.02  After Before 3 2, 45 After
Reason not developed: ‘ If Free Product, thickness:
Additonal Notations: '
Voinrpe Corvesgm Famear (VOF): Wall dia VCF
(12 x (@¥4) 2} /251 r - 018
whee 3 = 037
12 =tn /foot L = 11.5)
d = e (h) [ = L47
*=31415 - = 403
B =in 3igu : \ 7 = aE .
1.9 X re | 94
I Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer a Elecrric Submersible Q
Middlebuwrg & Sucdon Pump Q

Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used _LIQM_

VOLUME
TIME TEMP (F} pH COND. TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

610 |svpsed| weee Foe 1 msw.
WS | B/ | Pus® i mionLa® e
43¢( | 63.4 | 6.¢ 2455 | |+ /O
@z |¢5.2| 7.9 2814 | 20 Drw= 93.52

|
|
|
|
|
|

[Dig Weil Dewater” V8 [f ves. note aoove. ‘Judens Acnuaily Evacualed: 3 @




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 9ppy 02 ~#! Client: E@uryA
Developer: Jzav 6 - Date Develop:d: 2.3 -po
Well ID. ymyir-s Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @/ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: o
Before 36.%7  After Before 33.04 After
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness: o
Addidonal Notations: ' :
Volome Convesiog Faczor (VCF): Well diz YCF
[12 z (*#4) z =} /231 a = 016
whoy I = 037
12 =in/fom + = 05
4 = dxmezs (ie) 6 = L47
x=31416 lig = 408
Bl =in gl 1z = e : :
2.4 X L0 2Y
I Case Volume Specified Yolumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer m Elecrric Submersible Q
Middleburg & Suction Pump Q
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used _&4" suese  Block
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

A0  |lsugL¥ weze o /0 rreel
NS beman Pooss w/ oo svies
42% Ora =l 24 . 62 ‘ 1.5~
e |\BEwsTEReD

| | |

Did Weil Dewaezr? Jg&» i ves. note above. Gailens Acnumily Svacuared: 7 &




Attachment B

Monitoring Well Logs




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 . 65th 5t

Qakland, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-2170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (SHELL) G:\F?I'_EASA-A-\GINT\PLE4225‘GPJ DEFAULT.GDT &/23/00

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MWw-2
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 18-Jan-00
LOCATION 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 19-Jan-00
PROJECT NUMBER 241-0395 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ 03-Feb-00
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 372.55 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION __372.40 ft above msl
BORING DIAMETER a" SCREENED INTERVAL 26 to 46 H bgs
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 33.0 ft {18-Jan-00) VA
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TQ WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs.
= B
E @ o =l - . |e =2
§ 22| u |3/ E3| 2 |5 <e
o 9 o a =l e : & (&) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
T oe = x| He| 2 (x4 % z
& 0 % w 2 @ o &
o | —¥#
ASPHALT. 0.5 \4
Sandy SILT; (ML); dark brown; soft; damp; 3% clay, .ﬁ/
80% silt, 15% fine grained sand, 2% gravel; low plasticity; 4
low to moderate estimated permeability; palm tree roots, %/‘
4.0 g«
Silty SAND; (SM}; yellow brown; soft; damp; 2% clay, J
43% silt, 50% sand, 5% gravel; low plasticity; moderate V 4" diam.,
estimated permeability. 58 IS Schedule 40
MW ) Clayey SILT; (MH); yellow brown; stiff; damp; 38% clay, 6.6 /4 PVC
<1.0 263 50% silt, 2% fine grained sand, 10% fine to coarse, §\4
subangular gravel; high plasticity; low estimated ‘/
armeability. \\QE
Silty SAND; (SM}; yellow brown; dense; damp; 2% clay, R
40% silt, 50% sand, 8% gravel; no plasticity; high 10.0 /4
astimated parmaability, ) %
Clayey Silty SAND; (SM}; vellow brown, stiff, damp; 11.0 \\1
15% clay, 30% silt, 50% sand, 5% gravel; low plasticity; %
moderate estimated permeability. \4‘
Silty SAND; (SM); yellow brown; dense; damp; 2% clay, %/
40% silt, 50% sand, 8% gravel; no plasticity; high '/4
estimated permeability. \k‘.
@ 12.8' - 10% clay, 38% silt, 50% sand, 8% gravel, 15.0 \/
| moderate estimated permeability. |1 &
: (ML); yellowish brown; stiff, damp; 15% :{7 Portland Type
clay, 80% silt, 3% sand, 2% gravel; medium plasticity; low 16.5 '/4 I
<1.0 MW-2-16.5' \estimated permeability. '@}‘.
. (SM); yellow brown; damp; 5% %
clay, 25% silt, 45% fine to coarse grained sand, 25% 18.2 \ayj
\gravel to 3/4"; high estimated permeability. y
} ilty SAND; (SM); yellow brown; damp; 15% '4
clay, 25% silt, 50% sand, 10% fine gravei. %\4
>
b
<1.0 MW-2-21.8' 22,0
i N o O o Bentonite Seal
clay, 30% silt, 20% sand, 40% fine to ¢oarse gravel; chert
to 2.
.-l Lonestar Sand
26.0 | #3
<1.0 MW-2-26.0' ; (SM); very dense; damp; 5% clay,
30% silt, 40% sand, 25% gravel; no to low plasticity;
moderate to high estimated permeability.
30.0
s , Clayey Sandy Silty GRAVEL; {GM); dark yellow brown;
<10 MW-2-30.5 very dense; damp; 15% clay, 15% silt, 20% sand, 50%
38 fine to coarse gravel; low plasticity; moderate astimated
Soie permeability.
“ @ 31.7' - color change to dark greenish gray; chertto 2", X 335
5o I | Sandy Clayey GRAVEL; (GC); very dense; wetto
24 35 saturated; 25% clay, 15% silt, 20% sand, 40% gravel.
PACE T B2

Continued Next Page




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORINGIWELL LOG

1144 - 65th 5t

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-2
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 18-Jan-00
LOCATION 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __19-Jan-00

Continued from Previous Page

= w
§ |22 5|5 zal| @ 2 G2
a [= : < E
S 1383 2 |E&2| 9|28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E> WELL DIAGRAM
I g = x| He| @ ¢4 5E
o & < w = oo
= /2] %.l
<10 T w-2-35.0' 7 H
: ’ n RAVEL; (GC}; very dense; wet to . .
4 T saturated; 25% clay, 15% silt, 20% sand, 40% gravel. — . g E;glg'rné]otted
. - 16 =] schedule 40
o L 4 = PVC
o i 1 —
40— # 40.3 =
7 | i Sandy Gravelly SILT; (ML), hard; saturated; 12% clay, .
sl 58% silt, 15% sand, 15% gravel; medium plasticity; low g
29 - 4 ML estimated permeability. =
58 —
T 43.5 =
502,: L T ML Sandy Clayey SILT; (ML); hard; saturated; 15% clay, =
4 60% silt, 15% sand, 10% gravel. 45.0 (I
502,2 5 Sandy SILT; (ML); hard; saturated; 12% clay, 45% silt, =
o - 43% fine grained sand; slight plasticity ; low estimated
12 ML permeability,
1% ™ “
27 R N R T 48.0
T T - — — — — — — 7/ Bottom of
Baring @ 48 ft

WELL LOG (SHELL) GAPLEASA-#\GINT\PLE4226.GiPJ DEFAULT.GDT 6/23/00

PAGE 2 OF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORING,WELL LOG

1144 - 65th St

Qakland, CA 94608
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-2170

WELL LOG (SHELL) GI\PLEASA~-A\GINT\PLE4226.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT &/23/00

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-3
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 18-J4an-00
LOCATION 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __19-Jan-00
PROJECT NUMBER 241-0395 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ 03-Feb-00
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 375.90 ft above msi
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _375.05 ft above msl
BORING DIAMETER g" SCREENED INTERVAL 20 1o 35 fi bgs
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TQ WATER (First Encouniered) __ 25.0 ft (18-Jan-00} v
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered 1o 5' bgs.
T w
8 |zE| -w |5 Z8| 9|3 Q2
& z o mEol o 29 e
o 9 =] o =) & o > | £ QO LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = T WELL DIAGRAM
I me = xfWel @ (F- ZE
[N [&] <L L =G O
~ %] |
=)
PHALT. 0.5
o b SILT; (ML); brown; soft, damp; 2% clay, 90% silt, 7%
B fine grained sand, 1% gravel; no plasticity; moderate 1o
7 low estimated permeability.
- 4 ML
» - 4" diam.,
5 53 Schedule 40
1" . h 1 : PVC
<1.0 o | MW-3-5.0 | -SM IEET silty SAND; (SM); yellow brown; dense; damp; 2% clay, 5.8
= O] 43% silt, 55% sand. /|
- - Clayey SILT; (ML); yellow brown; hard; wet; 15% clay,
60% silt, 5% sand, 10% fine to coarse, subangular gravel;
B T medium plasticity; low estimated permeability.
26 10_
ML
<1.0 508 | MW-3-10.5' i
o E Portland Type
L] il
a2 15 o - - 15.0
. i - ravelly Silt i (SM); yellow brown; very dense;
<1.0 MW-3-15.5 - 52 clay, 20% silt, 60% fine grained sand, 15% fine,
L subangular to subrounded gravel. Bentonite Seal
S |« Lonestar Sand
13 20— SM ::-: #3
24 .
<1.0 soe | MW-3:20.5 | -
] @ 22" - silt layer noted by driller.
e N 4 3 1 S Z|25.0
I . 1T Clayey Silty SAND: (SM); yellow brown; dense; wet to
<1.0 a0 | MW-3-25.5 . b saturated; 15% clay, 35% silt, 40% fine grained sand, 10%
| | fine to coarse, subangular gravel; low plasticity; low ;
SM ::- | estimaled permeability. " lea 4"-diam.,
- h ':: 0.020" Slotted
B i 11 Schedule 4¢
e 30 S I 30.0 Pve
PG|  Sandy Silty GRAVEL; (GM); very dense; 5% clay, 30%
- E 3" - silt, 25% sand, 40% gravel; low plasticity; moderate
L i 53 b estimated permeability.
e
| | GM : sc
L DCQ D
P (]
; a5 0 35.0

Continued Next Page PAGE T OF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. B O RI N GIW E LL LOG

1144 - 65th &,

Cakland, CA 94408
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (5710) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-3
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 18-Jan-00
LOCATION 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 19-Jan-00

Continued from Previous Page

©
5 a . -9
S 22| w |2 zgl 9|3, S
= |85 & |Bz8| 9 |&8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
£ 28| z [g8=| 3 |&° 3
= w3 © o o
;3 SILT; (ML); light brown; hard; $0% clay, 80% silt, 10% ‘
48 ~ A sand; low plasticity; low estimated permeability.
ML
Bentonite Seal
40— — oo 40.0
- ML Clayey SILT; (ML); hard; 20% clay, 70% silt, 10% fine
az T grained sand; medium plasticity; low estimated 415
— T permeabiity. A Bottom of
Boring @ 41.5
ft

b

GAPLEASA-AGINT\PLE4226 GPy DEFAULT.GDT 6/23/00

WELL LOG (SHELL)

PAGE 2 OF 2




Attachment C

Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation




STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELLS

This document presents standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil borings and installing,
developing and sampling ground water monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply
with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

SOIL BORINGS
Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit
obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and to collect samples for analysis at a
State-certified laboratory. All borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by
a trained geologist working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG).

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or direct-push technologies such as the
Geoprobe®. Soil samples are collected at least every five ft to characterize the subsurface sediments
and for possible chemical analysis. Additional soil samples are collected near the water table and
at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent samplers driven
into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or
an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Analysis

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflen tape and
plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4° C on either crushed or dry ice,
depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-
certified analytic laboratory.

Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube. The
tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil.
After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable volatile vapor analyzer measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor
concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the cap. Volatile vapor
analyzer measurements are used along with the field observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground
water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Page 1 of 3




Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven
Hydropunch® type sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The ground water
samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples
are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported
under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples
and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-
dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement
grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING
Well Construction and Surveying

Ground water monitoring wells are installed to monitor ground water quality and determine the
ground water elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on
ground water depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy
and State and local regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 ft below and 5 ft
above the static water leve!l at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not
extend into or through a clay layer that is at least three ft thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to
the sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand
occupies the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft above the
well screen. A two ft thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary
surface seal composed of Portland type LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the ground
surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for additional
security.

The well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is surveyed
for horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.
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Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of ground water surging and extraction. Surging
agitates the ground water and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes
of surging, ground water is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse air-lifting
through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and extraction continue
until at least ten well-casing volumes of ground water are extracted and the sediment volume in the
ground water is negligible. This process usually occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal
to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development occurs after surface seal installation, then
development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the Portland cement has set
up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil
entrained in the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift
evacuation are not sampled until at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Ground Water Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of ground water are
purged prior to sampling. Purging continues until ground water pH, conductivity, and temperature
have stabilized. Ground water samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into
the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-
custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed
to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling
equipment is used.

FATEMPLATE\SOPs\Welis-gwLH. wpd
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. . Cambria Environmental Techneology, Inc. ' BORINGIWELL LOG

1144 - £5th St.

Qakland, CA 94608
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fax: {51Q) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME & Bk %

JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 18-Jan-00

LOCATION 4226 First Strest, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __18-Jan-00

PROJECT NUMBER 241-0395 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ 03-Feb-00

DRILLER Greqg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 372.65 ft above msl

DRILLING METHOD Hallow-stemn auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ 372.40 it above msl

BORING DIAMETER g" SCREENED INTERVAL 26 to 46 ft bgs

LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 33.0 ft (18-Jan-00) VA
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !

REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs.

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM

TPHg (ppm)
BLOW
COUNTS
SAMPLE ID
EXTENT
DEPTH
{ft bgs)
U.S.CS.
GRAPHIC
LOG
CONTACT

DEPTH (ft bgs)}

ASP . ‘ _—0.
- - Sandy SILT: (ML); dark brown; soft; damp; 3% clay,

80% silt, 15% fine grained sand, 2% gravel; low plasticity;
ML low to moderate estimated permeability; palm tree roots.

(=]
[3;]

4.0

Silty SAND; (SM); yellow brown; soft; damp; 2% clay,
43% silt, 50% sand, 5% gravel; low plasticity; moderate
estimated pemeability, 5.8
; (MH); vellow brown; stiff; damp; 38% clay, 6.6
\:0% silt, 2% fine grained sand, 10% fine to coarse,
!

4" diam.,
Schedule 40
PVC

<1.0 MWw-2.6.3'

ubangular gravel; high plasticity; low estimated

ermeability.
Silty SAND; (SM); yellow brown; dense, damp; 2% clay,
40% silt, 50% sand, 8% gravel; no plasticity; high 10.0
estimated permeabilt ’

AND; (SM); yellow brown; stiff, damp; 11.0
15% clay, 30% silt, 50% sand, 5% gravel; low plasticity;
moderate estimated permeability.
Silty SAND; (SM); yellow brown; dense; damp; 2% clay,
40% silt, 50% sand, 8% gravel; no plasticity; high
estimated parmeability.
@ 12.8' - 10% clay, 38% silt, 50% sand, 8% gravel;
Clayey SILT; (ML}); vellowish brown; stiff; damp; 15%
clay, 80% silt, 3% sand, 2% gravel; medium plasticity; low 16.5
estimated permeability. /]
Gravelly Silty SAND; (SM); yellow brown; damp; 5%
clay, 25% silt, 45% fine to coarse grained sand, 25% 18.2
\gravel to 3/4"; high estimated permeabillty. /
i ; (SM); yellow brown; damp; 15%
clay, 25% siit, 50% sand, 10% fine gravel.

)

15.0

Portland Type
I

<1.0 Mw-2-18.5'

<1.0 MW-2-21.5' 22.0

ilty GRAVEL; (GM); yellow brown; damp; 10%
clay, 30% silt, 20% sand, 40% fine to coarse gravel; cher
to 2",

Bentonite Seal

Ob 1 am

M LM LS
AY A Y O T

I | onestar Sand

26.0 #3

s e O L T T

<1.0 MW-2-26.0° ; (SM); very dense; damp; 5% clay,
30% silt, 40% sand, 25% gravel; no to low plasticity;

moderate to high estimated permeability.

30.0

Clayey Sandy Silty GRAVEL; (GM); dark yellow brown;
very dense; damp; 15% clay, 15% silt, 20% sand, 0%
fine to coarse gravel; low plasticity; moderate estimated
permeability, -
@ 31.7' - calor change to dark greenish gray; chert to 2. . XE 335

Sandy Clayey GRAVEL,; (GC); very dense; wetto
saturated; 25% clay, 15% silt, 20% sand, 40% gravel.

<10 08 | pw-2-30.5'

IWe

45
36

24

WELL LOG {SHELL} GAPLEASA-MGINTWPLE4226 GP} DEFAULT.GDT 6/23/00
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! ' Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
Cambria Envir BORING/WELL LOG

Cakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-2 o
JOB/SITE NAME Sheli-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 18-Jan-Q0
LOCATION 4226 First Strest, Plaasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 19-Jan-00

Continuad from Frevious Page

—_ W
& |BE| 4 |g =8| §|Ze -
= |83 & |Blg2| & |%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ez WELL DIAGRAM
T no = x| He| @ \p &
o (& < [T} 2 |G o
+ w g
1.0 W% T MW-2-35.0
<l : Sandy Clayey GRAVEL; (GC); very dense; wet to "l 49
40 saturated; 25% clay, 15% silt, 20% sand, 40% gravel. S 4'-diam.,
Swe ac 0.020" Slotted
8 Schedule 40
o PYC
soe
. 4 403
37 I Sandy Gravelly SILT, (ML); hard; saturated; 12% clay,
ik 58% silt, 15% sand, 15% gravel; medium plasticity; low
28 - 4 ML estimated permeability.
BO/8
B B 43.5
i S Sandy Clayey SILT; (ML); hard; saturated; 15% clay,
_ B0% silt, 15% sand, 10% gravel. 450
e 4 Sandy SILT; (ML); hard; saturated; 12% clay, 45% silf,
- - 43% fine grained sand; slight plasticity ; low estimated
12 ML permeability.
2 [ T
27 . __|48%
- T 0| - - - - - - - - - - = Bottormn of
Boring @ 48 1t

3
&
g
4
5
=
I
s
i
a
a
@
k-3
8
3
g
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a1,30/00

GNP LEA4ZZEVWIGQURES\WWELL-L O OVVES
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= | |
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‘-.\! —// \/ /// L — -
|r/ \ /.-/'/ - -
/ / -
— -
N
! e residential
| -~
| L~ -
1 . / -
- /
| EXPLANATION 3
~ MW-1-$- Monitoring well location
4+ Observation well location
s8-1 @  Soil Boring location
0 20 40 s-1 X Abandoned Well FIGURE
s " oy 5
Scale (ft) Farmer Tank Pit 2

Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanion, California

Incident #98995840 CAMB
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Monitoring Well Locations
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. ' Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BO RING/WELL LOG

1144 - 45th St.

Oakland, CA 94408
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fox: {510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME  _:jifes {
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 18-Jan-00
LOCATION 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, Callfornia DRILLING COMPLETED __18-Jan-00
PROJECT NUMBER 241-0395 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ 03-Feb-00
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 375.90 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _375.05 ft above ms}
BORING DIAMETER 8" SCREENED INTERVAL 20to 35ftbgs -
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 25.0 ft (18~Jan-00) AYA
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ;
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs.
@
E g . ) [ ]
& 22|  w Elrg| 9 |3 Oz
=2 Z - gl Eol o |29 <&
o 3 > o = &S > | <O LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
I |ad s |xa=| @ |- 4=
= Sl T b 2 |o o
a| —%
LT, 0.5 V’
- N SILT: (ML); brown; soft; damp; 2% clay, 90% silt, 7% ,\/
fine grained sand, 1% gravel; no plasticity; moderate to \4
- low estimated permeability. ' W
Y »//2
I y 4* diam.,
2] Schedule 40
<1.0 | Mw-a-5.0 5 A 53 \\4 FVC
' bt ' | {SM UEELT sty SAND; (SM); yellow brown; dense; damp; 2% clay, 5.8 %
0 \43% silt, 55% sand. e \aj
- - Clayey SILT; (ML); yeliow brown; hard; wet; 15% clay, Q..‘-
80% silt, 5% sand, 10% fine 1o coarse, subangular gravel; %
B 7] medium plasticity; low estimated permeability. ‘\,‘
L. 4 N
%
2 10— ¥
<1.0 %% | Mw-3-10.5' ML t‘/
- Q\'/: Portland Type
2
L J v
________________ 15.0 NG
v , Gravelly Siity SAND; (SM); yellow brown; very dense; >
<1.0 MW-3-15.5 5% clay, 20% silt, 80% fine grained sand, 15% fine, S
subanguiar to subrounded gravel. Bentonite Seal
" Let Lonestar Sand
‘ {1 #3
§ 1
81 <10 s | MW-3-20.5'
- +—
§ @ 22' - silt layer noted by driller. =
3 ; —
<L b —
t —
o S 50
c"sfi Z Clayey Siity SAND: (SM); yellow brown; dense; wet to S —
& <19 3 | MW-3-25.5 ] saturated; 15% clay, 35% silt, 40% fine grained sand, 10% =
& ¥ fine to coarse, subangular gravel; low plasticity; low AR = A
E w217 estimated permeability. e 4-diam.,
z CE — 0.020" Siotted
3 =g Schedule 40
3 S 5 30.0 PVe
u S0 b RE: VEL: (GM); very denge: 5% clay, 30%
Z - oY silt, 25% sand, 40% gravel; low plasticity; moderate
= L ] c) estimated permeability.
g oM PR =
(2] — - o e
g i i ?3 =R
b . L
il as o 350 [ 5

Continued Next Page PAGE T CF 2




' - Cambria Environmertal Technology, Inc. B OR |N GIWELL LOG

1144 - 45th 51,

Oakland, CA 944608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fax: {510} 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-3
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 18-Jan-00
LOCATION 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __19-Jan-00
Continued from Previous Page

— A - g‘f

E = : 0 a8

& = 2 w £ T & 2T Q =)

= |9 g 7 Hoedl 2% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM

I o = > E =| @ |g- 5 E

b (&] < u 2| oo

~ o E

- SILT: (ML); light brown; hard; 10% clay, 80% silt, 10% '
— - sand; low plasticlty; low estimated parmeability.
i ML
Bentonite Seal
40 38 I 40.0
o ML Clayey SILT; {ML); hard; 20% clay, 70% silt, 10% fine
2 - grained sand; medium plasticity; low estimated 41.5
"“ T permeability.  __ __ _ _ _ _ __ __ __ __ s Bottom of
: Boring @ 41.5
ft

WELL LOG {SHELL) G:\PLEASA~NGINT\PLE4226.GPJ DEFAULY.GDT 6-'231’00-
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Attachment E

Well Elevation Survey Results




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

312 Georgia Street, Suite 200

Vallgjo, California 94590-5907 March 29, 2000

(707) 553-2476 + Fax (707) 553-8698 Project No. 1703-14

Barbara Jakub

Cambria Environmental
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, Ca. 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, Ca.

Dear Barbara:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the monitoring wells located at the above referenced
location. The survey was performed on March 19, 2000. The
benchmark for the survey was a USC & GS bronze disc in the
back of sidewalk at the southwest corner of the bridge on
First Street over Arroyo Del Valle, stamped P 929 1958.
Measurement locations were marked at approximate north side
of top of box and top of casing. The second table is for
locations, using the face of building as reference line.
Benchmark Elevation = 361.91 MSL.

Monitoring Well No. Rim Elevation TOC Elevaticn
MW - 1 371.79" 371.20"
MW - 2 372.65"7 372.40Q0"
MW — 3 375.90" 375.057
Well No. Station Qffset
MW - 1 1+04.23 =-37.30(Lt.)
MW - 2 0+53.26 -61.75(Lt.)
MW - 3 0-21.98 - 2.52(Lt.)
SW Building Corner 0+00.00 0.00
NW Building Corner 0+57.42 0.00

Sincerely,

T

Virgil D./Chavez, PLS 6i2;7
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. , B2-15-2008 11:58AM FROM MANLEYRSONS TQ 151B4289178 F.B1

“ta

DISPOSAL

CONFIRMATION
Consultant: CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL
Contact : _BARB JAKUB
Phone/Fax: (510) 420-3309 (510) 420-9170
Client: _EQUIVA SERIVCES - KAREN PETRYNA
station #/Wic #: - _WICH204-6138-0303 INC#98995840 CRMT#NC000534
Site Address: _4226 FIRST STREET
City/State: PLEASANTON, CA

Estimated YD/Ton: 3-4 YARDS BULK PILE

Actual YD/Ton: 3.95 TONS

Disposal Facility: FORWARD LANDFILL

Disposal Date: " _FEBRUARY 2, 2000

Contact: BERAD BONNER

Phone #: 00) 204-4242

Hauler: MANLEY & SONS TRUCKING, INC.

Contact: TIM A. MANLEY

phone #: (916) 381-6864

Fax #: ~ (916} 381-1573
3 Date & Time Faxed
f 9880

TOTAL .81




